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Thoroughbred Official Ruling 
 

Ruling Number 3243097 
 

Licence No.: JKY1421368 
 

Date: July 6, 2025 
Woodbine Racetrack 
  

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE HORSE RACING LICENCE ACT, 2015, 

S.O. 2015, c.38, Sched. 9; 
AND IN THE MATTER OF Sofia Louise Vives 

 
 
 
The Alcohol Gaming Commission Ontario Stewards have deemed Jockey Sophia VIVES 
(JKY1421368) was in violation of rule 9.27.07(a) in accordance with Directive 1-2020, urging of the 
racehorse. Ms. Vives is hereby issued a monetary penalty $300, (20% of the Jockeys' earnings) for 
raising her hand above head level while urging her mount "NICE AS PIE" during the stretch run of the 
$150,000 Hendrie Stakes (Gr.III) on July, 5, 2025. Alcohol and Gaming Commission rule: 9.27.08(a). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
By Order of the Racing Officials 

 
 
 
 
COP8291 - Commission Official 

(Active) - Allan T Stiff 

  
 
 

CO1204987 - Commission 
Official (Active) - Scott Weston 

Ksionzyk 

  
 
 
CO1290649 - Commission Official 

(Active) - Jason R. Portuondo 

 


